
PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

May 26, 1947
[H. R. 3245]

[Public Law 76]

Second Deficiency
Appropriation Act,
1947.

Post, p. 118.

60 Stat. 386.

Inquiries and in-
vestigations.

60 Stat. 391.

44 Stat. 688.
5 U. S. C. 821.

60 Stat. 392.

6O Stat. 393.

60 Stat. 812.

60 Stat. 397.

60 Stat. 476.

60 Stat. 479.

[CHAPTER 82]
AN ACT

Making appropriations to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations for the
fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply deficiencies in certain appropriations
for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, and for other purposes,
namely:

TITLE I-GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS

LEGISLATIVE

SENATE

Salaries, officers and employees, Senate, fiscal year 1947, $50,000.
For an additional amount for expenses of inquiries and investiga-

tions ordered by the Senate, including compensation to stenographers
of committees, at such rate as may be fixed by the Committee on
Rules and Administration of the Senate, but not exceeding 25 cents
per hundred words, fiscal year 1947, $100,000: Provided, That no
part of this appropriation shall be expended for per diem and sub-
sistence expenses except in accordance with the provisions of the
Subsistence Expense Act of 1926, approved June 3, 1926, as amended.

For an additional amount for miscellaneous items, exclusive of
labor, fiscal year 1947, $200,000.

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to Florence I. Gerlach. widow of Charles L. Gerlach,
late a Representative from the State of Pennsylvania, $12,500.

For payment to Howard A. Norman and Evelyn Norman Carlson,
son and daughter of Fred Norman, late a Representative from the
State of Washington, $12,500.

SALARIES, OFFI(ERS AND EMILOYEES

For an additional amount for salaries of officers and employees,
House of Representatives, required by reason of the enactment of the
"Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946", fiscal year 1947, $110,000.

CONTINGENT EXPENSEF OF THE HOUSE

Reporting hearings: For an additional amount for stenographic
reports of hearings of committees other than special and select
committees, fiscal year 1947, $30,000.

THE JUDICIARY

UNITED STATES SUPREME COIRT

Printing and binding: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for "Printing and binding", $5,600.

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS

Salaries: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Salaries",
$7,500.

106 [61 STAT.



61 STAT.] 80TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 82--MAY 26, 1947

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

OFFICE FOR EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

OFFICE OF DEFENSE TRANSPORTATION

Salaries and expenses: The limitation on the amount which may
be expended for traveling expenses, fiscal year 1947, is hereby AStatp 605.
increased from "$50,000" to "$60,000".

WAR ASSETS ADMINISTRATION

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for "Salaries and expenses," War Assets Administration, $75,000,000. 60 Stat. 6 s

.

to be derived from the special fund account in the Treasury
established by the First Deficiency Appropriation Act, 1946. 5

9 Stat.632.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

FEDERAL SECURITY AGENCY

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE

There are hereby transferred from the appropriation "Grants to
States for Maternal and Child Health Services, Social Security
Administration, 1947," sums as follows: 6 tat s

To:
Venereal diseases: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for

"Venereal diseases", $23,400.
Tuberculosis: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for

"Tuberculosis", $15,600.
Communicable diseases: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,

for "Communicable diseases", $99,100.
Hospitals and medical care: For an additional amount, fiscal year

1947, for "Hospitals and medical care", $242,500.
Foreign quarantine service: For an additional amount, fiscal year

1947, for "Foreign quarantine service", $10,400.
National Institute of Health, operating expenses: For an additional

amount, fiscal year 1947, for "National Institute of Health, operating
expenses", $8,200.

Salaries and miscellaneous expenses: For an additional anlount,
fiscal year 1947, for "Salaries and miscellaneous expenses", $8,700.

Office of International Health Relations: For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1947, for "Office of International Health Relations", $5,400.

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION

Salaries, Bureau of Old-Age and Survivors Insurance: For an addi-
tional amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Salaries, Bureau of Old-Age and
Survivors Insurance ' , $375,000, and the limitation on the amount
which may be expended from the Federal old-age and survivors insur-
ance trust fund under this head in the Federal Security Agency
Appropriation Act, 1947, is hereby increased by $436,100, the whole 60 stat. 94.

to be accounted for as one fund: Provided, That any sums received by
the Administrator as payment for services performed for any depart-
ment or agency of the Government by persons whose salaries are paid
from said fund shall be deposited to the credit of the fund and be
available, during the fiscal year in which such sums are received, for
the same purposes.

Miscellaneous expenses, Social Security Administration: For an
additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Miscellaneous expenses, 60tat. 69.
Social Security Administration", $150,000.

107



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

OFFICE OF TIE ADMINISTRATOR

60 Stat. 696.

60 Stat. 696.

49 Stat. 620, 627,645.
42 U. S.C. §§ 301-

306, 601-606, 1201-1206.

Post, p. 260.

Post, p. 598.

60 Stat. 612.

Relocation of build-
ings.

Cost limitation.

60 Stat. 71.

Ante, p. 31.

58 Stat. 394.
39 U. S. C. §§ 321c-

321h.

58 Stat. 875.

57 Stat. 189.

Traveling expenses, Federal Security Agency: For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Traveling expenses, Federal Security
Agency", $75,000.

Printing and binding, Federal Security Agency: For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Printing and binding, Federal Security
Agency", $103,000.

Such sums as may be determined by the Bureau of the Budget to be
necessary are hereby appropriated for making for the first quarter of
the fiscal year 1948 (1) grants to States for assistance to aged needy
individuals, needy dependent children, and needy individuals who are
blind, as authorized in titles I, IV, and X, respectively, of the Social
Security Act approved August 14, 1935, as amended, and (2) grants
to States for unemployment compensation administration: Provided,
That the obligations incurred and expenditures made for each of such
purposes under the authority of this appropriation shall be charged
to the appropriations therefor in the Labor-Federal Security Appro-
priation Act, 1948.

FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY

BUREAU OF COMMUNITY FACILITIES

Veterans' educational facilities: For an additional amount for the
completion of construction and installation of veterans' educational
facilities, fiscal year 1947, $3,000,000, to be available until expended,
but not to be available for new projects after September 30, 1947, of
which amount not to exceed $100,000 shall be available for adminis-
trative expenses: Provided, That no part of this appropriation shall
be used for the relocation of any building at a cost greater than $3
per square foot.

INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION

Penalty mail costs: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
"Penalty mail costs", $2,500, to be derived by transfer from the
appropriation "General expenses".

OFFICE OF SELECTIVE SERVICE RECORDS

Salaries and expenses: For expenses necessary, fiscal year 1947, for
the operation and maintenance of the Office of Selective Service Records
as authorized by the Act of March 31, 1947 (Public Law 26), including
personal services in the District of Columbia; contract stenographic
reporting services; purchase of one passenger motor vehicle at a cost
not exceeding $2,000; $5,103,000, with which amount the funds made
available to said office by said Act shall be merged, of which total
amount not to exceed $44,000 shall be available for printing and bind-
ing, and not to exceed $19,100 for deposit in the general fund of the
Treasury for cost of penalty mail as required by the Act of June 28,
1944.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

The amount specified in the First Supplemental Appropriation
Act, 1945, for deposit in the Treasury by the Securities and Exchange
Commission for cost of penalty mail is hereby increased from
"$13,875" to "$16,100".

Printing and binding: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1944,
for printing and binding, $2,065.51.

[61 STAT.108



61 STAT.] 80TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

THE TAX COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for "Salaries and expenses, The Tax Court of the United States",
$4,500.

NATIONAL ARCHIVES

Salaries and expenses: For an additional amount for "Salaries
and expenses, National Archives," fiscal year 1947, $29,800.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

COMMODITY CREDIT CORPORATION

On the date of enactment of this Act the Secretary of the Treasury
is hereby authorized and directed to discharge $641,832,080.64 of the
indebtedness of the Commodity Credit Corporation to the Secretary
of the Treasury by canceling notes in such amount issued by the Cor-
poration to the Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to section 4 of the
Act of March 8, 1938, as amended (15 U. S. C. 713a-4).

FARM LABOR SUPPLY PROGRAM

Supply and distribution of farm labor: The funds provided by the
Farm Labor Supply Appropriation Act, 1944, as amended and sup-
plemented, are hereby continued available through January 30, 1948,
for carrying out the purposes of said Act, as amended, and the Act
of April 28, 1947 (Public Law 40, Eightieth Congress), an Act pro-
viding for a six months' extension and final liquidation of the farm
labor supply program; and, in addition to the amount continued avail-
able, there is hereby appropriated for such purposes the sum of
$5,000,000 to be merged with the funds hereby continued available.
Not less than $2,000,000 of such additional funds shall be apportioned
among the several States in the manner and for the purposes specified
in section 2 of the Farm Labor Supply Appropriation Act, 1944. In
addition to the amounts heretofore made available for administrative
expenses pursuant to section 3 of such Act, there is hereby made avail-
able out of said funds the sum of $250,000 for such puiposes: Pro-
vided, That not to exceed $258,500 of the total funds remaining as of
January 30, 1948, shall be available until June 30, 1948, for adminis-
trative and other expenses, including personal services in the District
of Columbia, incident to the settlement of growers' and workers' con-
tracts and accounts, the collection of reimbursements due the Govern-
ment, the payment of transportation and other obligations outstand-
ing, and the handling of other necessary fiscal and administrative work
in the final liquidation and disposition of Government assets and lia-
bilities under the program: Provided further, That not to exceed
$500,000 of the receipts derived from sales of labor supply centers,
labor homes, labor camps, and facilities under the provisions of sec-
tion 2 (d) of the Act of August 14, 1946 (Public Law 731), as amended,
shall be available for the payment of costs of the liquidation of such
labor supply centers, labor homes, labor camps, and facilities, includ-
ing personal services in the District of Columbia, and any appropria-
tions or other funds from which such costs have been advanced may be
reimbursed therefor from any such receipts, the net proceeds of such
sales to be deposited in the Treasury of the United States.

58 Stat. 11.
50 U. S. C. app.

5 1351-1355.
Post, p. 202.

Ante, p. 55.

58 Stat. 12.
50 U. . C. .app.

5 1352.
6S Stat. 12.
50 U. S. C. app.

1353.

60 Stat. 1064.
7 U. S. C. 1001note.
Post, p. 695.

109

60 Stat. 75.

60 Stat. 72.

62 Stat. 108.

Post, p. 695.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

FEDERAL FARM MORTGAGE CORPORATION

Federal Farm Mortgage Corporation: For an additional amount,
60 stat. 93 fiscal year 1947, for administrative expenses, $300,000, payable from

the funds of the Corporation.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATOR OF CIVIL AERONAUTICS

60 tat. 467. Maintenance and operation of air navigation facilities: For an
additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Maintenance and operation
of air navigation facilities", $20,000.

60 Stat. 468. Maintenance and operation, Washington National Airport: For an
additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Maintenance and operation,
Washington National Airport," $40,000, to be used for the dredging
of the Washington National Airport channel.

CIVIL AERONAUTICS BOARD

Civil Aeronautics Board, salaries and expenses: The limitation on
60 Stat. 469. the amount for cost of penalty mail, fiscal year 1947, is hereby increased

from "$4,500" to "$6,000."

COAST AND GEODETIC SURVEY

Salaries and expenses, departmental: For an additional amount,60 Stat. 469. fiscal year 1947, for "Salaries and expenses, departmental," $140,000,
and the limitation upon the amount which may be expended for per-
sonal services is hereby increased from "$2,700,000" to "$2,840,000".

Pay, commissioned officers: For an additional amount, fiscal year60 Stat. 470. 1947, for "Pay, commissioned officers", $150,000.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
60 Stat. 1100. BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT

Revested Oregon and California Railroad and reconveyed Coos Bay
Wagon Road grant lands, Oregon: For an additional amount, fiscal

60 tat. 33. year 1947, for "Revested Oregon and California Railroad and recon-
veyed Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands, Oregon", $18,000.

0o Stat. 353.
UREAU\ OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

Education of Indians: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for "Education of Indians", $250,000.

Conservation of health: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for "Conservation of health", $500,000.

Payment to Milton A. Johnson: For deposit by the Secretary of the
Treasury to the official trust fund checking account of the special
disbursing agent, Yakima Indian Agency, Toppenish, Washington,
and for deposit to certain other accounts pursuant to the Act of

tat. 1310. August 7, 1946 (Private Law 863), $2,119.34.

MISCELLANEOUS INDIAN TRIBAL FUNDS

Relief of needy Indians (tribal funds): For an additional amount,
60 Stat. 361. fiscal year 1947, for "Relief of needy Indians (tribal funds)", $50,000,

payable from funds on deposit to the credit of the particular tribe
Availability of sur- interested: Provided, That surplus potatoes purchased by the Com-

modity Credit Corporation of the Department of Agriculture may be
made available to the Bureau of Indian Affairs for seed and for the
relief of needy Indians and that any funds appropriated for the welfare

[61 STAT.



61 STAT.] 80TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 82-AIAY 26, 1947

or relief of needy Indians shall be available for the transportation of
potatoes so supplied.

Support of Indian schools (tribal funds) : For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1947, for "Support of Indian schools (tribal funds)", 60stat.362.
$200.000.

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY

Gaging streams: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for 60 tat. 370.

"Gaging streams," $90,000, and the amount that shall be available only
for cooperation with States or municipalities is hereby increased from
"$1,620,000" to "$1,710,000."

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

Traveling expenses: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1942. for postat 2906

"Traveling expenses", $194.81. 1

Salaries and expenses, Lands Division: For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1942, for "Salaries and expenses, Lands Division", $1,539.04. 5 Stat. 294.

Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division: For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Salaries and expenses, Antitrust 60 tat.459.

Division", $30,000.
Salaries and expenses of district attorneys and so forth: For an

additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for "Salaries and expenses of 60stat.40.
district attorneys and so forth", $50,000.

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM

Medical and hospital service: For an additional amount, fiscal
year 1947, for "Medical and hospital service", $21,000. 60 Stat.463.

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

(Out of the Postal Revenues)

FIELD SERVICE, POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Rural Delivery Service: For an additional amount for Rural
Delivery Service, fiscal year 1946, $75,000. 6stat. 70

For additional amounts for appropriations of the Post Office
Department for the fiscal year 1947, as follows:

POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT, WASHINGTON, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SALARIES IN BUREAUS AND OFFICES 60 Stat. 580.

Salaries, Office of Budget and Administrative Planning, $3,000, to
be derived by transfer from "Salaries, Bureau of Accounts, 1947".

Salaries, Office of the First Assistant Postmaster General, $23,900.

FIELD SERVICE, POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER GENERAL 60 stat. 580.

Personal or property damage claims, $85,000.
Adjusted losses and contingencies, $25,500.

111



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

60 Stat. 581.

60 Stat. 581.
Ante, p. 69.

60 Stat. 582.

Post, p. 700.

Ante, p. 69; post, p.
700.

60 Stat. 583.

0 Stat. 583.

60 Stat. 586

OFFICE OF CHIEF INSPECTOR

Clerks, $16,000.

OFFICE OF THE FIRST ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Clerks, first- and second-class post offices: For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1947, for "Clerks, first- and second-class post offices",
$7,100,000, and, in addition, $2,900,000 to be derived by transfer in
the following respective amounts from the appropriations "Salaries,
Office of the Third Assistant Postmaster General", $16,000; "Salaries,
Office of the Fourth Assistant Postmaster General", $10,000; "Salaries,
Office of the Chief Inspector", $12,000; "Salaries, Bureau of Accounts",
$32,000; "Salaries of inspectors", $75,000; "Post-office inspectors, travel
and miscellaneous expenses", $5,000; "Contract station service",
$200,000; "Clerks, third-class post offices", $200,000; "Miscellaneous
items, first- and second-class post offices", $50,000; "Special-delivery
compensation and fees", $300,000; and "Rural Delivery Service",
$2,000,000.

Miscellaneous items, first- and second-class post offices, $500,000.
City delivery carriers, $28,800,000.

OFFICE OF THE SECOND ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Star route service, $721,000, and, in addition, $152,000 to be derived
by transfer from "Domestic Air Mail Service".

Star route and air mail service, Alaska, $75,000.
Railroad transportation and mail messenger service, $10,000,000,

and, in addition, $2,500,000 to be derived by transfer from "Domestic
Air Mail Service".

Railway mail service, $4,554,800, and, in addition, $3,090,000 to be
derived by transfer from "Domestic Air Mail Service".

Foreign mail transportation, $11,691,000, and, in addition, $3,273,000
to be derived by transfer from "Domestic Air Mail Service".

Railway postal clerks, travel allowance, $403,000.
Railway Mail Service, travel expenses: For an additional amount,

fiscal year 1947, for "Railway Mail Service, travel expenses", $13,000,
to be derived by transfer from "Domestic Air Mail Service".

Indemnities, international mail, $3,000.
Domestic Air Mail Service: The limitation on the amount available

for supervisory officials and clerks at field headquarters is hereby
increased from "$106,000" to "$124,000".

OFFICE OF THE THIRD ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Idemnities, domestic mail, $800,000.
Unpaid money orders more than one year old, $441,000.

OFFICE OF THE FOURTH ASSISTANT POSTMASTER GENERAL

Rent, light, power, fuel and water, $160,000.
Pneumatic-tube service, New York City and Boston, $31,000.
Vehicle service, $3,506,700, and, in addition, $30,000 to be derived

by transfer from "Transportation of equipment and supplies".

PUBLC BUILDINGS, MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

Operating supplies, public buildings, $151,200.

112 [61 STAT.



61 STAT.] 80rH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

PROVISION RELATING TO EXISTING APPROPRIATION FOR THE POST OFFICE

DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF INSPECTOR

Payment of rewards: The appropriation "Payment of rewards"
for the fiscal year 1947 is hereby made available for prior fiscal years.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FOREIGN SERVICE

Salaries and expenses, Foreign Service: For necessary expenses of
the Foreign Service, fiscal year 1947, $2,900,000 for transfer to and
consolidation with other appropriations established to carry out the
provisions of the Foreign Service Act of 1946 (Public Law 724) in
such amounts as the Secretary of State may deem necessary.

INTERNATIONAL OBLIGATIONS

United States contributions to international commissions, con-
gresses, and bureaus: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947, for
"United States contributions to international commissions, congresses,
and bureaus," as follows: International Bureau for the Publication
of Customs Tariffs, $13,395; International Union of Chemistry, $675;
International Technical Committee of Aerial Legal Experts, $2,513;
in all $16,583.

United States participation in United Nations: For an additional
amount, fiscal year 1947, for "United States participation in United
Nations," $4,195,347, of which amount, $1,824,500 shall be available
for advance to the United Nations working capital fund, and the
balance of $2,370,847 shall be available for contribution to the 1946
budget of the United Nations.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT

FISCAL SERVICE

OFFICE OF THE TREASURER OF TIE UNITED STATES

Salaries (reimbursable) : For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for "Salaries, Office of Treasurer of United States (Federal Reserve
notes, reimbursable) ", $70,000.

COAST GUARD

Pay and allowances: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1947,
for "Pay and allowances," Coast Guard, $3,790,000, and $1,060,000 to
be derived by transfer from "General expenses, 1947."

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS

Printing and binding: For an additional amount, fiscal year 1946,
for "Printing and binding," Bureau of Customs, $37,000.

BUREAU OF THE MINT

Medals for Generals Pershing and Mitchell: For carrying out the
provisions of Private Laws 831 and 884, approved August 7, 1946,
and August 8,1946, respectively, fiscal years 1947 and 1948, $4,900.

96347--48--pt. 1-8

113

60 Stat. 581.

60 Stat. 448.

60 Stat. 999.
22 U. . C. § 801

et seq.

60 Stat. 453.

60 Stat. 72.

60 Stat. 530.

59 Stat. 61.

0 Stat. 1297, 1319.



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

60 Stat. 164.

60 Stat. 35, 203, 216,
480, 716, 717, 749, 752.

39 U.S. C. §§ 856a,
862a, 862b, 867a, 877,
878: 5 U. S. C. §§645a,
645b, 672b-673, 902 et
seq.; 28 U. S. C. f§ 5,
213, 241, 296, 301, 324,
597-597c.

Ante, p. 40; post, p.
727.

60 Stat. 402.

Ante, p. 27.

60 Stat. 62.

60 Stat. 64.

60 Stat. 64.

60 Stat. 72.

60 Stat. 698.

60 Stat. 74.

60 Stat.499.

60 Stat. 500.

WAR DEPARTMENT

CIVIL FUNCTIONS

THE PANAMA CANAL

Sanitation, Canal Zone, Panama Canal: For an additional amount,
fiscal year 1947 for "Sanitation, Canal Zone, Panama Canal", $450,000,
to remain available until expended.

TITLE II-INCREASED PAY COSTS

For additional amounts for appropriations for the fiscal year 1947,
to meet increased pay costs authorized by the Acts of March 6, 1946
(Public Law 317); May 21, 1946 (Public Law 386); May 24, 1946
(Public Law 390); July 5, 1946 (Public Law 491); July 31, 1946
(Public Laws 567, 568, and 577); and August 1, 1946 (Public Law
582); and other legislation enacted during or applicable to said fiscal
year authorizing increases in pay of Government officers and employees,
as follows:

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

Library of Congress:
"Salaries, Library, proper", $245,900, and $36,100 to be derived

by transfer from the appropriation "printing catalog cards, 1947."
Copyright Office: "Salaries", $65,000.
Legislative Reference Service: "Salaries", $50,000.
Distribution of printed cards: "Salaries and expenses",

$29,700.
Index to State legislation: "Salaries and expenses", $8,500.
Union catalogs: "Salaries and expenses", $11,800.
Library building: "Salaries", $57,700.

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT

Office of Government Reports, $49,500.

INDEPENDENT OFFICES

Civil Service Commission: "Salaries and expenses", $1,000,000.
Federal Communications Commission: "Salaries and expenses",

$651,900.
Federal Power Commission:

"Salaries and expenses", $330,000;
"Flood control surveys", $24,000.

National Archives: "Salaries and expenses", $148,600.
National Labor Relations Board: "Salaries", $384,000 and $20,000

to be derived by transfer from "Miscellaneous expenses, 1947" and
$8,000 to be derived by transfer from "Penalty mail, 1947."

Tariff Commission: "Salaries and expenses", $124,000.
United States Maritime Commission:

"Construction fund" (increase of $1,800,000 in the limitation
upon the amount of this fund which may be used for personal
services);

"Maritime Training" (increase of $40,000 in the limitation
upon the amount of this fund which may be used for adminis-
trative expenses).

[61 STAT.



61 STAT.] SOTr CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

FEDERAL LOAN AGENCY

Reconstruction Finance Corporation: "Administrative expenses" 60 tat. 58.
(increase of $3,570,000 in the limitation upon the amount of the
corporate funds which may be used for administrative expenses).

FEDERAL WORKS AGENCY

Office of the Administrator: "Salaries and expenses", $33,800, to be 0 Stat. 65.
derived by transfer from "Public Works Administration liquidation,
1947".

Bureau of Community Facilities:
"War public works (community facilities) liquidation" 60 Stat. 264.

(increase of $100,000 in authorization to expend unobligated
balances).

NATIONAL HOUSING AGENCY * 60 Stat. 
S S

9.

Federal Home Loan Bank Administration: "Salaries and expenses"
(increase of $140,000 in the limitation upon the amount of the cor-
porate or other funds which may be used for administrative expenses).

Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation: "Administrative
expenses" (increase of $18,000 in the limitation upon the amount of
the corporate funds which may be used for administrative expenses).

Federal Public Housing Authority: "Salaries and expenses"
(increase of $1,900,000 in the limitation upon the amount of the
corporate or other funds which may be used for administrative
expenses).

Defense Homes Corporation: "Administrative expenses" (increase
of $8,000 in the limitation upon the amount of the corporate funds
which may be used for administrative expenses).

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Office of the Secretary: 60 Stat. 348.

"Salaries", $174,000;
"War agency liquidation", $15,000;
"Office of Solicitor", $36,200;
"Division of Territories and Island Possessions", $21,600;
"Oil and Gas Division", $25,000;
"Soil and moisture conservation operations", $97,000;

"Commission of Fine Arts", $910; so Stat. 3.

Bureau of Land Management: 60 Stat. 11
00.

"Salaries and expenses (Grazing Service)" $38,900; 60 Stat. 351.
"Salaries and expenses (General Land Office) ", $134,700; 60 8tat. 32.

"Surveying public lands (General Land Office)", $43,300;
"Salaries and expenses, branch of field examination (General

Land Office)", $34,600;
"Salaries and expenses of district land offices (General Land

Office)", $26,000; 60t.
"Revested Oregon and California Railroad and reconveyed 6tat3

Coos Bay Wagon Road grant lands, Oregon (reimbursable)
(General Land Office) ", $27,800;

"Range improvements on public lands outside of grazing
districts (receipt limitation) (General Land Office)", $2,000;

Protection and management of the timber resources of the
public domain (General Land Office)", $22,100; 0 stat.

Bureau of Indian Affairs:
"Salaries and expenses", $132,700;
"Salaries and expenses, district offices", $35,000;
"Salaries and expenses, reservation administration", $411,700;
"Alaska native service", $200,000;
"Education of Indians", $889,700; P p 621.

115



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

60 stat. 3 4. "Conservation of health", $610,000;
"Welfare of Indians", $9,800;
"Management, Indian forest and range resources", $89,400;
"Agriculture and stock raising", $69,200;
"Development of Indian arts and crafts", $2,700;
"Irrigation and drainage", $18,700;
"Administration of Indian tribal affairs (from tribal funds,

$9,700)";
"Support of Klamath Agency, Oregon (from tribal funds,

$8,400)";
"Support of Menominee Agency and pay of tribal officers,

Wisconsin (from tribal funds, $4,900)";
"Support of Osage Agency and pay of tribal officers, Oklahoma

(from tribal funds, $23,600)";
stt. 33. Bureau.of Reclamation:

Reclamation fund, special fund:
"Salaries and expenses (other than project offices)",

$360,000;
"Parker Dam power project, Arizona-California (from

power revenues, $21,000)";
"Yuma project, Arizona-California", $10,200;
"Central Valley project, California (from power revenues,

$49,300)";
"Colorado-Big Thompson project, Colorado (from power

revenues, $9,400)";
"Boise project, Idaho", $10,000;
"Minidoka project, Idaho (from power revenues, $7,400)";
"Minidoka project, Idaho", $2,000;
"North Platte project, Nebraska-Wyoming (from power

revenues, $5,000)";
"Rio Grande project, New Mexico-Texas (from power

revenues, $5,300);
"Owyhee project, Oregon", $9,500;
"Klamath project, Oregon-California", $9,500;
"Columbia Basin project, Washington (from power

revenues, $41,200)";
"Yakima project, Washington", $21,500;
"Kendrick project, Wyoming (from power revenues,

$8,200)";
"Riverton project, Wyoming", $6,000;

Colorado River Dam fund: "Boulder Canyon project", $62,800;
60 stat. 386. "Geological Survey", $62,900;

Bureau of Mines:
60 tat. 373. There are hereby transferred from "Mineral Mining Investigations,

Bureau of Mines 1947", sums as follows:
To:

"Salaries and expenses", $12,600;
"Coal-mine inspections and investigations", $11,900;
"Building and grounds, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania",

$15,000;
"Economics of mineral industries", $23,000;

60 Stat. 3, 377. "National Park Service", $666,600;

"Salaries and expenses, National Capital parks", $65,900;
60 stat. 378. Fish and Wildlife Service: "Salaries and expenses", $579,100;

Government in the Territories:
60 stat. 382. Territory of Alaska: "Expenses of the offices of the Governor

and the Secretary", $2,800;
60 Stat. 38. Territory of Hawaii: "Expenses of the offices of the Governor

and the Secretary", $1,500;

[61 STAT.



61 STAT.] 80TrH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CH. 82-MAY 26, 1947

Government of the Virgin Islands: 60 Stat. 384.

"Salaries of the Governor and employees", $27,800;
"Salaries and expenses of the agricultural station", $5,500.

DEPARTMENT OF JuSTICE

Legal activities and general administration: 60 Stat. 458.

"Office of the Attorney General", $86,000;
"Administrative Division", $78,000, and $50,000 to be derived

by transfer from "Cost of handling penalty mail, Department of
Justice, 1947", and $40,000 to be derived by transfer from "Fees
of witnesses, 1947";

"Tax Division", $83,000;
"Criminal Division", $95,000;
"Claims Division", $174,000;
"Salaries and expenses, Customs Division", $21,800;
"Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division", $159,000;
"Examination of judicial offices", $9,000;
"Miscellaneous salaries and expenses, field", $19,500;
"Salaries and expenses of district attorneys, and so forth",

$596,700;
"Compensation of special attorneys, and so forth", $13,800;
"Salaries and expenses of marshals, and so forth", $450,800;
"Pay and expenses of bailiffs", $15,000;

Federal Bureau of Investigation:
"Salaries and expenses, detection and prosecution of crimes",

$1,032,000;
"Salaries and expenses, detection and prosecution of crimes

(emergency)", $2,168,000; Stat

Immigration and Naturalization Service: "Salaries and expenses,
Immigration and Naturalization Service", $2,887,000; 60 Stat. 463.

Federal Prison System:
"Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons", $26,500, and

$18,500 to be derived by transfer from "Support of United
States Prisoners, 1947";

"Salaries and expenses, penal and correctional institutions",
$1,389,000;

"Medical and hospital service", $116,000;
Office of Alien Property: "Administrative expenses" (increase of "Stat 6

$393,000 in the limitation upon the amount of Alien Property funds
which may be used for administrative expenses).

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
60 Stat. 446

Office of the Secretary of State:
"Salaries", $2,980,000 and sums to be derived by transfers from

"United States participation in United Nations, 1947", $250,000;
"Cost of handling penalty mail, Department of State, 1947",
$20,000; and "United States contributions to international com-
missions, congresses, and bureaus, 1947", $10,000;

"Passport agencies", $9,500; 60 tat. 456.
International obligations:

"International Boundary Commission, United States and
Canada and Alaska and Canada", $4,500;

"Salaries and expenses, International Joint Commission, United
States and Canada", $4,300; stat. 54

Institute of Inter-American Affairs: "Administrative expenses"
(increase of $74,400 in the limitation upon the amount of the corporate
funds which may be used for administrative expenses);

117



PUBLIC LAWS-CH. 82--MAY 26, 1947

60 Stat. 594.

60 Stat. 160.

60 Stat. 35, 203, 216,
480. 716, 717, 749, 752.

39 U. S. C. §§ 856a,
862a, 862b, 867a, 877,
878; 5U. S. C. § 645a,
645b, 672b-673, 902 et
seq.; 28 U. S. C. §5 5,
213, 241, 296, 301, 324,
597-597c.

Ante, p. 40; post, p.
727.

60 Stat. 587.

Restriction on funds
for personal services.

Exception.

Persons engaging,
etc., in strikes against
or advocating over-
throw of U. 8. Gov-
ernment.

Affidavit.

Inter-American Educational Foundation, Inc.: "Administrative
expenses" (increase of $15,000 in the limitation upon the amount of
the corporate funds which may be used for administrative expenses).

WAR DEPARTMENT

Civil functions of the War Department:
Quartermaster Corps: "Cemeterial expenses", $48,000;
Signal Corps: "Alaska Communication System", $53,000;
The Panama Canal:

"Civil government", $357,000.
SEC. 201. The restrictions contained within appropriations or affect-

ing appropriations or other funds, available during the fiscal year 1947,
limiting the amounts which may be expended for personal services or
for other purposes involving personal services, or amounts which may
be transferred between appropriations or authorizations, are hereby
waived to the extent necessary to meet increased pay costs authorized
by the Acts of March 6, 1946 (Public Law 317), May 21, 1946 (Public
Law 386), May 24, 1946 (Public Law 390), July 5 1946 (Public Law
491), July 31, 1946 (Public Laws 567, 568, and 5i7), and August 1,
1946 (Public Law 582), and other legislation enacted during or
applicable to the fiscal year 1947 authorizing increased pay for civilian
employees of the Government.

TITLE III-REDUCTIONS IN APPROPRIATION

The amount made available to the Federal Public Housing Authority
for "Annual contributions, fiscal year, 1947", is hereby reduced in the
amount of $2,500,000, such amount to be carried to the surplus fund
and covered into the Treasury immediately upon the approval of this
Act.

TITLE IV-GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 400. No appropriation or fund made available by this or any
other appropriation Act to the executive departments and establish-
ments, including corporations, for personal services shall be available
to pay any increased cost resulting from the allocation or reallocation
hereafter of a position to a higher grade, or resulting from the creation
of a new position, if such increased cost would result in an increase
in the total obligations on an annual basis under such appropriation
or fund: Provided, That this prohibition shall not apply to the initial
creation of positions to carry out new programs or functions for which
specific appropriations are made available.

SEC. 401. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act
shall be used to pay the salary or wages of any person who engages
in a strike against the Government of the United States or who is a
member of an organization of Government employees that asserts the
right to strike against the Government of the United States, or who
advocates, or is a member of an organization that advocates, the over-
throw of the Government of the United States by force or violence:
Provided, That for the purposes hereof an affidavit shall be considered
prima facie evidence that the person making the affidavit has not
contrary to the provisions of this section engaged in a strike against
the Government of the United States, is not a member of an organiza-
tion of Government employees that asserts the right to strike against
the Government of the United States, or that such person does not
advocate, and is not a member of an organization that advocates, the

[61 STAT.



61 STAT.] 80TH CONG., 1ST SESS.-CHS. 82, 83-MAY 26, 27, 1947

overthrow of the Government of the United States by force or violence:
Provided further, That any person who engages in a strike against
the Government of the United States or who is a member of an organiza-
tion of Government employees that asserts the right to strike against
the Government of the United States, or who advocates, or who is a
member of an organization that advocates, the overthrow of the Govern-
ment of the United States by force or violence and accepts employment
the salary or wages for which are paid from any appropriation con-
tained in this Act shall be guilty of a felony and, upon conviction, shall
be fined not more than $1,000 or imprisoned for not more than one year,
or both: Provided further, That the above penalty clause shall be in
addition to, and not in substitution for, any other provisions of existing
law.

SEC. 402. This Act may be cited as the "Second Deficiency Appro-
priation Act, 1947".

Approved May 26, 1947.

[CHAPTER 83]
AN ACT

To amend section 35 of the Mineral Leasing Act of February 25, 1920 (41 Stat.
437; 30 U. S. C., sec. 191), as amended.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 35 of
the Act entitled "An Act to promote the mining of coal, phosphate,
oil, oil shale, gas, and sodium on the public domain", approved Feb-
ruary 25, 1920 (41 Stat. 437; 30 U. S. C., sec. 191), as amended, is
amended and reenacted to read as follows:

"SEC. 35. All money received from sales, bonuses, royalties, and
rentals of public lands under the provisions of this Act shall be paid
into the Treasury of the United States; 371/2 per centum thereof shall
be paid by the Secretary of the Treasury after the expiration of each
fiscal year to the State or the Territory of Alaska within the bound-
aries of which the leased lands or deposits are or were located; said
moneys to be used by such State, Territory, or subdivisions thereof
for the construction and maintenance of public roads or for the sup-
port of public schools or other public educational institutions, as the
legislature of the State or Territory may direct; and, excepting those
from Alaska, 521/2 per centum thereof shall be paid into, reserved
and appropriated, as a part of the reclamation fund created by the
Act of Congress known as the Reclamation Act, approved June 17,
1902: Provided, That all moneys which may accrue to the United
States under the provisions of this Act from lands within the naval
petroleum reserves shall be deposited in the Treasury as "miscella-
neous receipts", as provided by the Act of June 4, 1920 (41 Stat. 813),
as amended June 30, 1938 (52 Stat. 1252, 34 U. S. C., sec. 524). All
moneys received under the provisions of this Act not otherwise dis-
posed of by this section shall be credited to miscellaneous receipts.
Nothing herein contained shall be construed to affect the disposition
of proceeds or income derived by the United States from mineral
school sections in the Territory of Alaska as provided for in the Act
of March 4, 1915 (38 Stat. 1214, 1215; 48 U. S. C., sec. 353), as
amended."

Approved May 27, 1947.

May 27, 1947
[H. R. 193]

[Public Law 77]

Mineral Leasing
Act, amendment.

41 Stat. 450.

Money received
from sales, etc., of
public lands.

32 Stat. 3.s.
43 U. S. (. § 391.
Deposit of flllds

from naval petroleunm
reserves.

Income from min-
eral school sections.
Alaska.

Penalty.

Short title.


